
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

United States of America,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Maurice L. Maxwell,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Western District of
Wisconsin

Case No. 11-CR-25-WMC

The Honorable Chief Judge William
M. Conley

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT MAURICE L. MAXWELL

Bluhm Legal Clinic
Northwestern University School of Law
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
Phone: (312) 503-0063

Sarah O'Rourke Schrup
Attorney
Sopan Joshi
Senior Law Student
Nicholas K. Tygesson
Senior Law Student
Laura C. Kolesar
Senior Law Student

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Maurice L. Maxwell

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Argument	1
I. The government waived its forfeiture defense and cannot resurrect it now	1
II. Gee’s reliance on Nied’s test results violated the Confrontation Clause.....	4
A. Neither <i>Williams</i> nor <i>Turner</i> supports the government’s position	4
B. The error was not harmless	10
III. Maxwell is entitled to a full remand for resentencing	15
Conclusion	19
Certificate of Compliance with Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)	a
Certificate of Service.....	b

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2705 (2011)	8
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	10
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2321 (2012)	15
<i>Fahy v. Connecticut</i> , 375 U.S. 85 (1963)	10
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	16
<i>Jones v. Basinger</i> , 635 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 2011).....	10, 11
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	18
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	6, 8
<i>Ryan v. United States</i> , 688 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>United States v. Blagojevich</i> , 612 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	18
<i>United States v. Brandao</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D. Mass. 2006).....	4
<i>United States v. Brandao</i> , 539 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>United States v. Cotnam</i> , 88 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 1996)	3
<i>United States v. Farmer</i> , 543 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2008)	16, 18
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 683 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 2012), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 12-7958 (U.S. Dec. 20, 2012)	13
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 701 F.3d 1142 (7th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>United States v. Fuller</i> , 532 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>United States v. Garrett</i> , 528 F.3d 525 (7th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 491 F. App'x 738 (7th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 692 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>United States v. Moon</i> , 512 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2008)	9

<i>United States v. Paladino</i> , 401 F.3d 471 (7th Cir. 2005)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Pineda-Buenaventura</i> , 622 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 888 F.2d 519 (7th Cir. 1989).....	2
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , No. 08-3109, 2013 WL 776802 (7th Cir. Mar. 4, 2013).....	7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 673 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>United States v. White</i> , 582 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2009).....	17, 18
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2221 (2012)	1, 5, 6, 7
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1826 (2012)	1, 2, 4
<i>Worth v. Tyer</i> , 276 F.3d 249 (7th Cir. 2001)	3

Other Authorities

Andrew P. Thomas, <i>The CSI Effect: Fact or Fiction</i> , 115 Yale L.J. Pocket Part 70 (2006)	11
Appellant’s Br., <i>United States v. Turner</i> , 2013 WL 776802 (2013) (No. 08- 3109), 2009 WL 900111	9
<i>Cocaine</i> , U.S. DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY, http://www.justice.gov/dea/pr/ multimedia-library/image-gallery/images_cocaine.shtml	12
Def. Angelo Brandao’s Resp. to Gov’t’s Second Opp’n, <i>United States v.</i> <i>Brandao</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D. Mass. 2006) (Crim. No. 03-10329-PBS), 2003 WL 25589926	4
Gov’t’s Second Opp’n to Def.’s Mot. for Judgment of Acquittal, <i>United States</i> <i>v. Brandao</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D. Mass. 2006) (Crim. No. 03-10329- PBS), 2006 WL 6605584.....	4
Sally Jacobs, <i>Chasing Renown on a Path Paved with Lies</i> , Boston Globe, Feb. 3, 2013, at A1, available at http://www.bostonglobe.com/metro/2013/02/03/ chasing-renown-path-paved-with-lies/Axw3AxwmD33lRwXatSvMCL/ story.html	8
